
Library Board Agenda-Special Session 
GREENDALE PUBLIC LIBRARY 
Wednesday November 14, 2018 

5:30 p.m. 

Community Meeting Room 
5647 Broad Street 

Greendale, WI 53129 

1) Call to Order
2) Compliance with Open Meetings Laws: A quorum of the Village

Board of Trustees may be in attendance but no formal Board action
will be taken at these meetings.

3) Public Comments
4) Approval of the Minutes: September 19, 2018 regular meeting ACTION 
5) Approval of Financial Reports:

a) Check Register: 09/18, 10/18
ACTION 

6) Review of Financial Statements:
a) Expenditures to Actual Comparison: 09/18, 10/18 INFORMATION 
b) Revenue to Actual Comparison: 09/18, 10/18 INFORMATION 
c) Balance Sheet: 08/18, 9/18 INFORMATION 

7) Unfinished Business:
a) Village 2019 Budget update

ATTACHMENT-Manager’s 2019 recommended budget
DISCUSSION 

8) New Business:
a) DISCUSSION 

b) DISCUSSION 

c) DISCUSSION 

d) DISCUSSION 

e)

Library revenues review and forecast (requested by President 
Amidzich)
ATTACHMENT-CHART
Trustee continuing education topics of interest 
ATTACHMENT-MEMO
Allowing patron access to electronic resources with fines of 
any amount
ATTACHMENT-MEMO, DOCUMENTS
CLC Agreement and Friends MOU revision (requested by 
Trustee Unger)
ATTACHMENT-DOCUMENTS
Consider a motion to cancel the regular November Library 
Board meeting

ACTION 

9) Informational and Discussion Items:
a) Director’s Report
b) Library Staff Reports
c) President’s Report
d) Friends Board Report

10) Correspondence
11) Adjournment

cc: Library Board 
Village Manager 
Assistant Village Manager 
GreendaleNow (jane.ford@jrn.com) 
GD Police posting (szuber@greendalepolice.org) 

PUBLIC NOTICE 
In an effort to make public meetings accessible to everyone, upon reasonable notice, the Village will attempt to 

accommodate the needs of persons with disabilities through sign language interpretation or other auxiliary aids. For 
additional assistance, please contact the Greendale Public Library at 423-2136. 

Greendale Library Board, 11/2018 Page 1 of 52

mailto:jane.ford@jrn.com
mailto:szuber@greendalepolice.org


Library Board Minutes
GREENDALE PUBLIC LIBRARY
Wednesday September 19, 2018

President Amidzich called the Regular meeting of the Greendale Public Library Board of Trustees to
order at 5:33 PM.

Trustees Present: Amidzich, Dombrowski, Genz, Huberty, Jensen
Excused: Kiltz, Unger
Also Present: Wms-Van Klooster- Library Director

Library Director Williams-Van Klooster stated that the Agenda for this meeting had been published in
compliance with the Open Meetings Law.

PUBLC COMMENTS
None

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES
Trustee Dombrowski moved, Trustee Huberty seconded approval of the August 15, 2018 and
September 5, 2018 minutes.
Ayes: All
Noes:
Motion to approve: Carried

APPROVAL OF FINANCIAL REPORTS
Check Register: August 2018
Trustee Huberty moved, Trustee  Dombrowski seconded approval of the August 2018 expenditures
in the amount of $13,181.16.
Ayes: All
Noes:
Motion to approve: Carried

REVIEW OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
a) Expenditures to Actual Comparison: 08/18
b) Revenue to Actual Comparison: 08/18
c) Balance Sheet: 07/18 (updated)

UNFINISHED BUSINESS
a) Approval to submit Library’s 2019 budget to Village

Trustee Dombrowski moved, Trustee Jensen seconded a motion to approve submittal of the Library’s 
2019 budget to the Village.
Ayes: Amidzich, Dombrowski, Huberty, Jensen
Noes: Genz
Discussion: Genz observed that the $70,000 requested increase by the library represents a

large majority of any funds made available through the usual Village levy
increase. He suggested a smaller increase be planned for next and future
years. Amidzich noted the School District levy reduction and implied that this
might offset any increase the village might pursue. Wms-Van Klooster said that
the library budget submittal is written to support reintroduction of Sunday hours
and sustaining the currently high quantity and quality of programming. These
services will be most at risk if the budget is not approved by the Village.

Motion to approve: Carried
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NEW BUSINESS
a) Library/CIP submission

Director Wms-Van Klooster noted that Village Manager Michaels requested a new range of CIP
submittals for 2018-2022. As CLC facility point-person, he reviewed possible maintenance topics with
Village Inspector Robers. Huberty confirmed that the Greendale School District is also responsible for
a portion of some costs to the facility. The CIPs enclosed are for information only.

b) Proposal by Greendale Veterans Memorial for winter home of kiosk
Huberty said she believes the library’s role as an information resource is a good home for the kiosk 
and trusts staff to work with the Veteran’s Memorial Committee to locate the kiosk in an appropriate 
location. President Amidzich agreed.

INFORMATIONAL AND DISCUSSION ITEMS
a) Director’s Report

Wms-VK highlighted the recent addition of 800 new child library accounts due to the student ID as
library card initiative. He also noted Veteran’s Day and Oktoberfest planned activities and the 
reintroduction of CLC Directors meetings.

b) Library Staff Report

c) President’s Report

d) Friends of the Greendale Public Library Report

e) Greendale Public Library Foundation Report

CORRESPONDENCE
None

ADJOURNMENT
The meeting adjourned at 6:45 PM.
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Library Board Minutes 
GREENDALE PUBLIC LIBRARY 

Wednesday October 17, 2018 

No official business was conducted due to lack of a quorum. A special meeting will be held in 
November. 

Trustees Present: Amidzich, Huberty, Unger 
Excused: Dombrowski, Genz, Jensen, Kiltz 
Also Present: Wms-Van Klooster- Library Director 
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VILLAGE OF GREENDALE Check Register - LIBRARY AP BY MONTH-ALL Page:     1

Check Issue Dates: 9/1/2018 - 9/30/2018 Oct 11, 2018  11:28AM

GL Period GL Account Check Check Invoice Description Notes

GL Acct No Issue Date Amount Number

54646

BIBLIOTHECA  LLC

09/18 07-51-51200 OPERATING  EQUIPMENT 09/13/2018 3,536.43 S10043256-US SERVICE AGREEMENT 08/08/2018-12/31/201

  Total 54646: 3,536.43

54657

LORMAN EDUCATION SERVICES

09/18 07-51-56100 MEMBERSHIP DUES 09/13/2018 1,288.00 3391215-1 1 YR ALL STAFF ONLINE TRAINING SUBSCRI

  Total 54657: 1,288.00

54661

OFFICE COPYING EQUIPMENT LTD

09/18 07-51-55100 OFFICE SUPPLIES 09/13/2018 196.77 AR62748 JULY/AUG 2018 COPIES

  Total 54661: 196.77

54666

SYNCB/AMAZON

09/18 07-51-56500 ADULT BOOKS 09/13/2018 81.75 436788876564 ADULT BOOKS NF

09/18 07-51-75023 LIBRARY - MCFLS RECIP EXP 09/13/2018 29.90 437339694438 YOUTH MEDIA RECIP

09/18 07-51-75023 LIBRARY - MCFLS RECIP EXP 09/13/2018 75.52 437866578935 TEEN MEDIA RECIP

09/18 07-51-56504 YOUTH BOOKS 09/13/2018 8.52 438453549887 YOUTH BOOKS

09/18 07-51-75023 LIBRARY - MCFLS RECIP EXP 09/13/2018 65.84 438738349564 ADULT MEDIA RECIP

09/18 07-51-75023 LIBRARY - MCFLS RECIP EXP 09/13/2018 14.76 444334774988 YOUTH MEDIA RECIP

09/18 07-51-55100 OFFICE SUPPLIES 09/13/2018 9.50 447573698375 WEBCAM

09/18 07-51-56500 ADULT BOOKS 09/13/2018 12.34 447669477454 ADULT BOOKS FIC

09/18 07-51-56500 ADULT BOOKS 09/13/2018 28.11 449439638474 ADULT BOOKS NF

09/18 07-51-55100 OFFICE SUPPLIES 09/13/2018 58.00 449495744393 PAPER

09/18 07-51-55100 OFFICE SUPPLIES 09/13/2018 32.78 455379967946 TAPE

09/18 07-51-75023 LIBRARY - MCFLS RECIP EXP 09/13/2018 24.99 455384666435 YOUNG ADULT MEDIA

09/18 07-51-56504 YOUTH BOOKS 09/13/2018 68.50 466835767984 YOUTH BOOKS

09/18 07-51-55100 OFFICE SUPPLIES 09/13/2018 19.48 474774679645 BATTERIES

09/18 07-51-75023 LIBRARY - MCFLS RECIP EXP 09/13/2018 5.75 494465476574 ADULR MEDIA RECIP

09/18 07-51-55100 OFFICE SUPPLIES 09/13/2018 42.85 545988576399 LABEL PRINTER

09/18 07-51-55100 OFFICE SUPPLIES 09/13/2018 71.15 574556687359 BATTERIES, CLEANING SUPPLIES

09/18 07-51-75023 LIBRARY - MCFLS RECIP EXP 09/13/2018 47.95 575637466385 YOUTH MEDIA RECIP

09/18 07-51-75023 LIBRARY - MCFLS RECIP EXP 09/13/2018 57.19 669977559857 ADULT MEDIA RECIP

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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VILLAGE OF GREENDALE Check Register - LIBRARY AP BY MONTH-ALL Page:     2

Check Issue Dates: 9/1/2018 - 9/30/2018 Oct 11, 2018  11:28AM

GL Period GL Account Check Check Invoice Description Notes

GL Acct No Issue Date Amount Number

09/18 07-51-56500 ADULT BOOKS 09/13/2018 94.36 689434967476 ADULT BOOKS NF

09/18 07-51-75023 LIBRARY - MCFLS RECIP EXP 09/13/2018 147.50 779633933879 ADULT MEDIA RECIP

09/18 07-51-75028 LIB DONATION PURCHASE 09/13/2018 110.73 798549949335 SRP PRIZES-TEEN

09/18 07-51-75023 LIBRARY - MCFLS RECIP EXP 09/13/2018 32.92 863885998975 ADULT MEDIA RECIP

09/18 07-51-75023 LIBRARY - MCFLS RECIP EXP 09/13/2018 80.41 875849953553 ADULT MEDIA

09/18 07-51-56504 YOUTH BOOKS 09/13/2018 6.99 899558876487 YOUTH BOOKS

09/18 07-51-56500 ADULT BOOKS 09/13/2018 105.86 996665844597 ADULT BOOKS FIC

09/18 07-51-92900 MISCELLANEOUS 09/13/2018 21.50 L180810 AMAZON CREDIT LATE FEE

  Total 54666: 1,355.15

54705

SYNCB/AMAZON

09/18 07-51-56500 ADULT BOOKS 09/27/2018 100.86 08/14/18-09/09/ ADULT BOOKS

09/18 07-51-75023 LIBRARY - MCFLS RECIP EXP 09/27/2018 43.47 08/14/18-09/09/ YOUNG ADULT MEDIA RECIP

09/18 07-51-61100 MAINT SUPPLIES-BUILDING 09/27/2018 26.25 08/14/18-09/09/ SUPPLIES

09/18 07-51-56506 SERIALS 09/27/2018 102.89 08/14/18-09/09/ 4 SUBSCRIPTIONS

09/18 07-51-75023 LIBRARY - MCFLS RECIP EXP 09/27/2018 223.68 08/14/18-09/09/ READING RAMPAGE BOOKS

09/18 07-51-56500 ADULT BOOKS 09/27/2018 12.99- 08/14/18-09/09/ CREDIT

  Total 54705: 484.16

122312532

ACH WE ENERGIES

09/18 07-51-57100 UTILITIES 09/24/2018 2,223.91 AUGUST-SEPT 5647 Broad-5650 Parking St Library

09/18 07-51-57100 UTILITIES 09/24/2018 8.12 AUGUST-SEPT 5647 Broad-5650 Parking St Library

  Total 122312532: 2,232.03

122312535

ACH US BANK PCARD

09/18 07-51-56500 ADULT BOOKS 09/26/2018 7.38 08JORDAN Amazon-adult book order AMAZON.COM

09/18 07-51-92900 MISCELLANEOUS 09/26/2018 6.99 08JORDAN Mistaken charge and refund issued AMAZON.COM AMZN.COM/BILL

09/18 07-51-75031 LIBRARY PROGRAMS 09/26/2018 25.00 08REINKE Youth program supplies WALGREENS #4556

09/18 07-51-56504 YOUTH BOOKS 09/26/2018 228.82 08REINKE Youth books DESERET*BOOK CO

09/18 07-51-75031 LIBRARY PROGRAMS 09/26/2018 5.28 08SCHNEIDER Program Supplies WM SUPERCENTER #5668

09/18 07-51-61100 MAINT SUPPLIES-BUILDING 09/26/2018 33.39 08SCHUMACH Complete Office COMPLETE OFFICE OF WISCO

09/18 07-51-61100 MAINT SUPPLIES-BUILDING 09/26/2018 26.64 08SCHUMACH Office Max OFFICEMAX/DEPOT 6869

09/18 07-51-56500 ADULT BOOKS 09/26/2018 189.59 08SCHUMACH Showcases: Book Covers SHOWCASES

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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VILLAGE OF GREENDALE Check Register - LIBRARY AP BY MONTH-ALL Page:     3

Check Issue Dates: 9/1/2018 - 9/30/2018 Oct 11, 2018  11:28AM

GL Period GL Account Check Check Invoice Description Notes

GL Acct No Issue Date Amount Number

09/18 07-51-61100 MAINT SUPPLIES-BUILDING 09/26/2018 40.55 08UECKER LIBRARY ALSCO INC.

09/18 07-51-75023 LIBRARY - MCFLS RECIP EXP 09/26/2018 46.81 08VANKLOOST DVD's BAKER & TAYLOR - BOOKS

09/18 07-51-56504 YOUTH BOOKS 09/26/2018 11.99 08VANKLOOST Youth Books BAKER & TAYLOR - BOOKS

09/18 07-51-75028 LIB DONATION PURCHASE 09/26/2018 125.76 08VANKLOOST Donation BAKER & TAYLOR - BOOKS

09/18 07-51-75023 LIBRARY - MCFLS RECIP EXP 09/26/2018 1,106.37 08VANKLOOST DVD's and CD's BAKER & TAYLOR - BOOKS

09/18 07-51-56500 ADULT BOOKS 09/26/2018 964.02 08VANKLOOST Adult Books BAKER & TAYLOR - BOOKS

09/18 07-51-56500 ADULT BOOKS 09/26/2018 787.29 08VANKLOOST Adult Books BAKER & TAYLOR - BOOKS

09/18 07-51-56504 YOUTH BOOKS 09/26/2018 2,427.59 08VANKLOOST Youth Books BAKER & TAYLOR - BOOKS

09/18 07-51-56503 ADULT LARGE PRINT 09/26/2018 188.15 08VANKLOOST Adult Large Print BAKER & TAYLOR - BOOKS

09/18 07-51-56501 YOUNG ADULT BOOKS 09/26/2018 120.38 08VANKLOOST Teen BAKER & TAYLOR - BOOKS

  Total 122312535: 6,342.00

  Grand Totals:  15,434.54

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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VILLAGE OF GREENDALE Check Register - LIBRARY AP BY MONTH-ALL Page:     1

Check Issue Dates: 10/1/2018 - 10/31/2018 Nov 12, 2018  10:19AM

GL Period GL Account Check Check Invoice Description Notes

GL Acct No Issue Date Amount Number

54715

BATZNER PEST MANAGEMENT INC.

10/18 07-51-61100 MAINT SUPPLIES-BUILDING 10/05/2018 600.00 2570525 PEST MANAGEMENT SERVICE

  Total 54715: 600.00

54721

HARRYS ACE HARDWARE & RENTAL

10/18 07-51-61100 MAINT SUPPLIES-BUILDING 10/05/2018 39.99 5373 LIBRARY SUPPLIES

  Total 54721: 39.99

54728

OFFICE COPYING EQUIPMENT LTD

10/18 07-51-55100 OFFICE SUPPLIES 10/05/2018 174.49 AR65170 AUG/SEPT 2018 COPIES

  Total 54728: 174.49

54729

REED, ANITA

10/18 07-51-75031 LIBRARY PROGRAMS 10/05/2018 150.00 11/03/2018 PERFORMER CONTRACT 11/03/2018

  Total 54729: 150.00

54783

SCHUMACHER, JULIE

10/18 07-51-56100 MEMBERSHIP DUES 10/25/2018 55.34 REIMBURSE PERSONAL CC PURCHASES

  Total 54783: 55.34

122312549

ACH WE ENERGIES

10/18 07-51-57100 UTILITIES 10/25/2018 2,074.79 092018 5647 Broad-5650 Parking St Library

10/18 07-51-57100 UTILITIES 10/25/2018 7.85 092018 5647 Broad-5650 Parking St Library

          Total 122312549: 2,082.64

122312551

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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VILLAGE OF GREENDALE Check Register - LIBRARY AP BY MONTH-ALL Page:     2

Check Issue Dates: 10/1/2018 - 10/31/2018 Nov 12, 2018  10:19AM

GL Period GL Account Check Check Invoice Description Notes

GL Acct No Issue Date Amount Number

ACH US BANK PCARD

10/18 07-51-75031 LIBRARY PROGRAMS 10/26/2018 6.99- 09JORDAN This credit was from a charge Amazon mistaken AMZN MKTP US AMZN.COM/BIL

10/18 07-51-56501 YOUNG ADULT BOOKS 10/26/2018 53.99 09JORDAN Micromarketing-teen audiobooks MICRO MARKETING LLC

10/18 07-51-75023 LIBRARY - MCFLS RECIP EXP 10/26/2018 177.75 09JORDAN Micromarketing-adult audiobooks MICRO MARKETING LLC

10/18 07-51-57100 UTILITIES 10/26/2018 219.99 09KVICTORY LIBRARY TWC*TIME WARNER CABLE

10/18 07-51-75031 LIBRARY PROGRAMS 10/26/2018 183.00 09REINKE CRAFT SUPPLIES ACCUCUT

10/18 07-51-55100 OFFICE SUPPLIES 10/26/2018 126.66 09SCHUMACH Office Depot - Office Supplies OFFICEMAX/DEPOT 6869

10/18 07-51-75028 LIB DONATION PURCHASE 10/26/2018 294.40 09VANKLOOST OutreachTent INTERNATIONAL E-Z UP, IN

10/18 07-51-56506 SERIALS 10/26/2018 75.10 09VANKLOOST JournalSentinelCopy2 JOURNAL SENTINEL

10/18 07-51-56506 SERIALS 10/26/2018 225.17 09VANKLOOST JournalSentinelCopy1 JOURNAL SENTINEL

10/18 07-51-56506 SERIALS 10/26/2018 8.00 09VANKLOOST MagazineDirectToPublisher RDA*TASTE OF HOME

  Total 122312551: 1,357.07

  Grand Totals:  4,459.53

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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INCOMPLETE

VILLAGE OF GREENDALE EXPENDITURE BUDGET TO ACTUAL COMPARISON Page:     1

Period: 09/18 Oct 11, 2018  11:27AM

2018 2018

Current Month Current Current year % of

Account Number Account Title Actual Budget Actual Remaining Budget

07-51-42100 SALARIES - REGULAR 26,085.98 220,065.00 171,420.91 48,644.09 77.90%

07-51-42200 SALARIES - TEMPORARY 16,467.87 145,826.00 115,864.15 29,961.85 79.45%

07-51-45100 HEALTH INSURANCE 4,874.34 46,500.00 39,385.65 7,114.35 84.70%

07-51-45200 LIFE INSURANCE 22.93 500.00 196.46 303.54 39.29%

07-51-46100 SOCIAL SECURITY 1,911.32 22,686.00 12,456.22 10,229.78 54.91%

07-51-46200 WRS EMPE/EMPR 2,177.31 24,515.00 14,009.08 10,505.92 57.14%

07-51-46300 MEDICARE 581.90 5,306.00 3,934.87 1,371.13 74.16%

07-51-51200 OPERATING  EQUIPMENT 3,536.43 20,000.00 24,527.16 4,527.16- 122.64%

07-51-53920 MCFLS COMPUTER CONTRACT .00 20,657.00 20,057.00 600.00 97.10%

07-51-55100 OFFICE SUPPLIES 430.53 12,000.00 12,202.82 202.82- 101.69%

07-51-56100 MEMBERSHIP DUES 1,288.00 6,310.00 5,408.00 902.00 85.71%

07-51-56300 TRAINING .00 1,000.00 977.75 22.25 97.78%

07-51-56500 ADULT BOOKS 410.29 25,000.00 14,134.95 10,865.05 56.54%

07-51-56501 YOUNG ADULT BOOKS .00 1,500.00 804.09 695.91 53.61%

07-51-56502 ADULT AUDIO BOOKS .00 600.00 752.89 152.89- 125.48%

07-51-56503 ADULT LARGE PRINT .00 1,000.00 849.67 150.33 84.97%

07-51-56504 YOUTH BOOKS 84.01 21,000.00 16,731.77 4,268.23 79.68%

07-51-56505 YOUTH MEDIA .00 .00 427.64 427.64- .00

07-51-56506 SERIALS 102.89 4,000.00 3,450.61 549.39 86.27%

07-51-56508 MCFLS DATABASES .00 8,400.00 9,188.49 788.49- 109.39%

07-51-57100 UTILITIES .00 26,250.00 18,451.72 7,798.28 70.29%

07-51-61100 MAINT SUPPLIES-BUILDING 26.25 8,150.00 3,187.76 4,962.24 39.11%

07-51-75023 LIBRARY - MCFLS RECIP EXP 893.77 23,421.00 15,122.55 8,298.45 64.57%

07-51-75028 LIB DONATION PURCHASE 110.73 10,000.00 12,780.57 2,780.57- 127.81%

07-51-75031 LIBRARY PROGRAMS .00 10,000.00 5,567.02 4,432.98 55.67%

07-51-83000 CAPITAL OUTLAY-EQUIPMENT .00 10,000.00 11,851.13 1,851.13- 118.51%

07-51-83100 LIBRARY RFID FUND .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

07-51-83200 CLC JOINT EXPENSE .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

07-51-83300 LB TO CLC CONTRIBUTION .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

07-51-83400 LIBRARY LIGHTING .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

07-51-83500 SERVICE AGREEMENT .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

07-51-92900 MISCELLANEOUS 21.50 1,000.00 1,256.32 256.32- 125.63%

          Total LIBRARY: 59,026.05 675,686.00 534,997.25 140,688.75 79.18%

Net Grand Totals: 59,026.05- 534,997.25-675,686.00- 140,688.75- 79.18%
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INCOMPLETE

VILLAGE OF GREENDALE EXPENDITURE BUDGET TO ACTUAL COMPARISON Page:     1

Period: 10/18 Nov 12, 2018  09:03AM

2018 2018

Current Month Current Current year % of

Account Number Account Title Actual Budget Actual Remaining Budget

07-51-42100 SALARIES - REGULAR 17,167.94 220,065.00 188,588.85 31,476.15 85.70%

07-51-42200 SALARIES - TEMPORARY 11,929.40 145,826.00 127,793.55 18,032.45 87.63%

07-51-42300 SALARIES - OVERTIME 767.75 .00 767.75 767.75- .00

07-51-45100 HEALTH INSURANCE 4,874.34 46,500.00 44,259.99 2,240.01 95.18%

07-51-45200 LIFE INSURANCE 22.93 500.00 219.39 280.61 43.88%

07-51-46100 SOCIAL SECURITY 1,326.63 22,686.00 13,782.85 8,903.15 60.75%

07-51-46200 WRS EMPE/EMPR 1,508.20 24,515.00 15,517.28 8,997.72 63.30%

07-51-46300 MEDICARE 408.92 5,306.00 4,343.79 962.21 81.87%

07-51-51200 OPERATING  EQUIPMENT .00 20,000.00 24,472.29 4,472.29- 122.36%

07-51-53920 MCFLS COMPUTER CONTRACT .00 20,657.00 20,057.00 600.00 97.10%

07-51-55100 OFFICE SUPPLIES 174.49 12,000.00 12,503.97 503.97- 104.20%

07-51-56100 MEMBERSHIP DUES 55.34 6,310.00 5,463.34 846.66 86.58%

07-51-56300 TRAINING .00 1,000.00 977.75 22.25 97.78%

07-51-56500 ADULT BOOKS .00 25,000.00 14,134.95 10,865.05 56.54%

07-51-56501 YOUNG ADULT BOOKS .00 1,500.00 858.08 641.92 57.21%

07-51-56502 ADULT AUDIO BOOKS .00 600.00 752.89 152.89- 125.48%

07-51-56503 ADULT LARGE PRINT .00 1,000.00 849.67 150.33 84.97%

07-51-56504 YOUTH BOOKS .00 21,000.00 16,731.77 4,268.23 79.68%

07-51-56505 YOUTH MEDIA .00 .00 427.64 427.64- .00

07-51-56506 SERIALS .00 4,000.00 3,758.88 241.12 93.97%

07-51-56508 MCFLS DATABASES .00 8,400.00 9,188.49 788.49- 109.39%

07-51-57100 UTILITIES 945.23- 26,250.00 19,589.13 6,660.87 74.63%

07-51-61100 MAINT SUPPLIES-BUILDING 639.99 8,150.00 3,827.75 4,322.25 46.97%

07-51-75023 LIBRARY - MCFLS RECIP EXP .00 23,421.00 15,300.30 8,120.70 65.33%

07-51-75028 LIB DONATION PURCHASE .00 10,000.00 13,074.97 3,074.97- 130.75%

07-51-75031 LIBRARY PROGRAMS 150.00 10,000.00 5,893.03 4,106.97 58.93%

07-51-83000 CAPITAL OUTLAY-EQUIPMENT .00 10,000.00 11,851.13 1,851.13- 118.51%

07-51-83100 LIBRARY RFID FUND .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

07-51-83200 CLC JOINT EXPENSE .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

07-51-83300 LB TO CLC CONTRIBUTION .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

07-51-83400 LIBRARY LIGHTING .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

07-51-83500 SERVICE AGREEMENT .00 .00 .00 .00 .00

07-51-92900 MISCELLANEOUS .00 1,000.00 1,256.32 256.32- 125.63%
